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Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-1042 PO



)

CARLE I. CARSON,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) may discipline Carle I. Carson for carrying a firearm while intoxicated and for driving while intoxicated.    
Procedure


On June 27, 2005, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline the peace officer license of Carle I. Carson.  On November 14, 2005, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Theodore Bruce represented the Director.  Carson presented his case.  Our reporter filed the transcript on December 27, 2005.    

Findings of Fact

1. Carson holds a peace officer license.  That license is, and was at all relevant times, current.  At all relevant times,  Carson was employed by the Moline Acres, Missouri, Police Department as a lieutenant.  
2. November 27, 2003, was Thanksgiving Day.  That evening, Carson received an invitation from Carson’s brother to visit with family.  Carson drove an unmarked patrol car to his brother’s house where they drank beer.  Carson and his brother then went to the house of another relative.  After taking his brother back home, Carson visited a friend.  Carson and the friend visited a newly opened club where they drank beer.  They stayed until close.  
3. Carson drove the patrol car toward his home in Ferguson.  On Florissant Road, a four-lane, divided street near the border of Cool Valley and Normandy, one tire on the patrol car went flat.  Carson pulled over, but bumped against the curb, rupturing the other tire.  Carson put the car in park, rolled down the back windows, and passed out.  
4. An off-duty police officer for the city of Normandy, Missouri, reported Carson’s vehicle pulled over.  At 6:00 a.m. on November 28, 2003, a Normandy police officer found Carson still in his car with the motor running.  Carson had a nine-millimeter pistol in his waistband.  He also had an open, half-empty beer bottle in front of the driver’s seat, and two unopened beer bottles in a six-pack carrier behind the driver’s seat.  A strong odor of alcohol came through the open back windows.  
5. The Normandy police officer contacted his department.  The Normandy police department contacted the Moline Acres Police Department.  The Moline Acres Police Department dispatched a Moline Acres officer.  The Moline Acres officer arrived 30 minutes after the Normandy police officer contacted his department.  
6. Carson was still unconscious and drooling.  The officers had difficulty rousing him.  His eyes were glassy and staring, his breath smelled strongly of alcohol, and he could not get out of the car without falling.  The Normandy officer determined that Carson was so intoxicated that a field sobriety test would be unsafe.  He released Carson to the Moline Acres officer.  
7. Normandy booked Carson in absentia and issued him a summons for driving while intoxicated under its ordinance a week after the incident.  The Moline Acres Police Department placed him on probation.  It also demoted Carson to patrolman, a rank with a salary level $5,000 lower than lieutenant.    
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts on which the law allows discipline of Carson’s license.
  The Director argues that Carson:
[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.
]
The Director alleges that Carson committed the crime of driving while intoxicated:
A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.[
]
The Director also alleges that Carson committed the crime of unlawful use of a weapon:


1.  A person commits the crime of unlawful use of weapons if he or she knowingly: 

*   *   *


(5) Possesses or discharges a firearm or projectile weapon while intoxicated[.
]
Carson agrees that he operated a motor vehicle and carried a weapon.  He denies that he was intoxicated.  
We have found that Carson was intoxicated based on the testimony of the officer at the scene:

“Any intoxication that in any manner impairs the ability of a person to operate an automobile is sufficient to sustain a conviction of driving while intoxicated.”  “An actual, numerical measure of blood alcohol content is not essential to the State’s case” in prosecuting a charge of driving while intoxicated. . . . [“W]here there is no chemical analysis of the driver’s BAC, the State may meet its burden of proof solely through the testimony of a witness that had a reasonable opportunity to observe the alleged offender.”  Section 577.037.5(3), RSMo 2000, provides that in instances where a driver’s blood alcohol content is less than eight-hundredths of one percent, any charge alleging driving while intoxicated or driving under the influence of alcohol “shall be dismissed with prejudice” unless “[t]here is substantial evidence of intoxication from physical observations of witnesses or admissions of the defendant.”

Section 577.037.3, RSMo 2000, allows for “the introduction of other competent evidence [other than chemical test results] bearing upon the question whether the person was intoxicated.”  Here, there was testimony from the arresting officer that he observed physical indications that Appellant was intoxicated at the scene of the collision.  Those observations included bloodshot, watery eyes and an odor of intoxicants. . . . [T]he arresting officer’s testimony that, in his opinion, the defendant was intoxicated was sufficient evidence of intoxication to support the conviction for driving while intoxicated.[
] 
The Normandy officer’s testimony describing Carson’s condition convinces us that Carson was intoxicated.    
Carson alleges that he was not intoxicated, merely ill from influenza or similar malady and under the effects of over-the-counter medicine, and that the allegation of intoxication was fabricated.  He points to the lack of field sobriety and breath tests, but the Normandy officer’s 
explanation of why he administered no field sobriety tests is credible.  Carson alleges that the Moline Acres officer who took custody of him was motivated to fabricate a tale of his intoxication because she is of a rival faction in Moline Acres city government.  But that presents no motivation for the Normandy officer to lie about Carson’s intoxication.  Carson cites Normandy’s decision to book him in absentia and issue a summons a week later rather than at the scene.  But there is no showing that surrendering Carson to the Moline Acres police department was inappropriate in any way, especially since Carson’s conduct presented a personnel issue for Moline Acres.  
Carson also presented evidence of his character.  The Moline Acres police chief testified that Carson was a good and dependable peace officer, and that the severity of Carson’s discipline – demotion, pay cut and probation – was the result of factional strife within the city government of Moline Acres.  Such evidence may be relevant to the Director’s hearing on the appropriate degree of discipline, but does not affect whether the facts we have found constitute cause for discipline.  

Summary


We conclude that Carson is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2) for driving while intoxicated and for possessing a firearm while intoxicated.  


SO ORDERED on January 12, 2006.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Section 590.080.2.  Statutory references are to the 2004 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Section 590.080.1(2).  The Director’s complaint also cites § 590.080.1(6), which allows discipline for violating any statute in Chapter 590, RSMo, or a regulation made under that chapter, but does not cite any such statute or regulation violated, and does not ask for relief under § 590.080.1(6).  Therefore, we do not find cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(6).  


	�Section 577.010.1, RSMo 2000.  The parties introduced testimony that the city of Normandy charged Carson with driving while intoxicated, later reduced to careless and imprudent driving, but offered no certified court documents as evidence of those events under § 490.130.  But, as the plain language of § 590.080.1(2), RSMo 2000, makes clear, no evidence of any criminal proceedings is required for discipline under that statute.  


	�Section 571.030.1(5), RSMo 2000.  The complaint cites § “577.030.1(5),” which is a typographical error because no such statute exists, but the Director corrected that citation at the hearing.  Carson claims no prejudice and had sufficient notice to prepare his defense, as the transcript shows.  


	�State of Missouri v. Adams, 163 S.W.3d 35, 37 (Mo. App., S.D. 2005) (citations omitted).  
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